The Company convened the 25th meeting of the sixth session of the Board on 22 December 2023
and convened the first extraordinary general meeting of 2024 on 26 January 2024, at which relevant
resolutions, including the proposal in relation to the issuance of A shares and H shares to specific
investors by the Company in 2023, were approved and passed. On 7 February 2024, the Company
completed the issuance of H shares to a specific investor, China National Aviation Corporation
(Group) Limited. 392,927,308 H shares were issued at the issue price of HKD5.09 per share.
For details, please refer to the Company’s announcements published on the website of Shanghai
Stock Exchange (http://www.sse.com.cn/), China Securities Journal, Shanghai Securities News
and Securities Daily on 23 December 2023, 27 January 2024 and 8 February 2024 respectively.
Changes in the Company’s share capital and shareholders’ equity after the completion of the
issuance of H shares to specific investor by the Company in 2023 are as follows:

Name of shareholders

Before issuance After issuance
Number of
shares held

(Share)

Percentage of
the total share

capital

Number of
shares held

(Share)

Percentage of
the total share

capital
(%) (%)

CNAHC

CNAHC and its persons
acting in concert 8,123,096,767 50.14 8,516,024,075 51.32
Of which, CNAHC directly
holds A shares 6,566,761,847 40.53 6,566,761,847 39.57
Held through
CNACG

A shares and
H shares 1,556,334,920 9.61 1,949,262,228 11.75
Of which,
A shares 1,332,482,920 8.22 1,332,482,920 8.03
H shares 223,852,000 1.38 616,779,308 3.72

Cathay Pacific Airways Limited 2,633,725,455 16.26 2,633,725,455 15.87
Other A shareholders 3,738,864,707 23.08 3,738,864,707 22.53
Other H shareholders 1,705,105,909 10.52 1,705,105,909 10.28
Total 16,200,792,838 100.00 16,593,720,146 100.00

- 9 -

4. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Type of audit opinion

 Applicable 3  Not applicable

(2) Financial statements

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
31 March 2024

Prepared by Air China Limited

Unit: RMB’000 (Unaudited)

Items
31 March

2024
31 December

2023

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and bank balance 22,467,149 15,628,496
Provisions on payables
Contributions made
Financial assets held-for-trading 2,538 2,505
Derivative financial assets
Bills receivable 420 3,601
Accounts receivable 4,333,047 3,182,797
Receivables financing
Prepayments 733,252 414,431
Premium receivable
Receivables on reinsurance
Provisions for reinsurance contracts
Other receivables 4,574,631 5,437,914
Including: Interest receivable

Dividend receivable
Purchase of financial assets resold
Inventories 4,580,834 3,682,821
Including: Data resources
Contract assets
Held-for-sale assets 42,046 108,527
Non-current assets due within a year
Other current assets 3,899,107 3,873,629

Total current assets 40,633,024 32,334,721

- 10 -

Items
31 March

2024
31 December

2023

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Loans and advances
Debt investments
Other debt investments 1,268,306 1,397,310
Long-term receivables 843,275 847,273
Long-term equity investments 15,889,735 15,136,903
Investments in other equity instruments 1,451,704 1,550,029
Other non-current financial assets
Investment properties 318,469 320,827
Fixed assets 106,464,568 104,970,803
Construction in progress 36,211,168 38,407,989
Biological assets for production
Oil and gas assets
Right-of-use assets 114,375,183 116,342,903
Intangible assets 5,726,750 5,817,144
Including: Data resources
Development expenses
Including: Data resources
Goodwill 4,097,942 4,097,942
Long-term deferred expenses 311,220 286,247
Deferred tax assets 13,683,858 13,703,962
Other non-current assets 41,555 88,628

Total non-current assets 300,683,733 302,967,960
Total assets 341,316,757 335,302,681

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short-term loans 22,312,335 21,363,178
Short-term financing bonds payable 2,000,502
Borrowings from central bank
Contributions received
Financial liabilities held-for-trading
Derivative financial liabilities
Bills payable 112,514 500,160
Accounts payable 22,045,204 18,595,075
Air traffic liabilities 8,260,485 8,366,222
Receipts in advance
Contract liabilities 1,498,490 1,522,492
Sale of financial assets repurchased
Deposits from clients and placements from other

banks
Brokerage payable
Underwriting fees payable
Employee compensations payable 2,559,324 3,088,820
Taxes payable 409,388 571,838
Other payables 17,957,020 16,085,401

- 11 -

Items
31 March

2024
31 December

2023

Including: Interest payable
Dividend payable

Fees and commissions payable
Amounts payable on reinsurance
Held-for-sale liabilities
Non-current liabilities due within a year 45,957,595 40,224,088
Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities 123,112,857 110,317,274

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Reserves on insurance contracts
Long-term loans 82,075,691 80,777,799
Debentures payable 5,197,624 9,196,832
Including: Preference shares

Perpetual bonds
Lease liabilities 62,415,770 64,053,967
Long-term payables 26,329,913 28,752,343
Long-term employee compensation payables 189,361 187,810
Accrued liabilities 4,321,942 4,312,660
Deferred income 388,492 404,103
Deferred tax liabilities 349,167 347,910
Other non-current liabilities 1,896,009 1,663,987

Total non-current liabilities 183,163,969 189,697,411
Total liabilities 306,276,826 300,014,685

OWNERS’ EQUITY (OR SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY):
Paid-up capital (or share capital) 16,593,720 16,200,793
Other equity instruments
Including: Preference shares

Perpetual bonds
Capital reserve 41,010,582 39,587,767
Less: Treasury shares
Other comprehensive income 188,164 215,566
Special reserves 2,940 2,940
Surplus reserves 11,564,287 11,564,287
General risk provisions 153,747 153,747
Retained earnings -32,169,594 -30,495,138
Total owners’ equity (or shareholders’ equity)

attributable to the parent company 37,343,846 37,229,962
Non-controlling interests -2,303,915 -1,941,966

Total owners’ equity (or shareholders’ equity) 35,039,931 35,287,996
Total liabilities and owners’ equity (or

shareholders’ equity) 341,316,757 335,302,681

Person in charge of the Company: Mr. Ma Chongxian
Person in charge of accounting function: Mr. Sun Yuquan
Person in charge of accounting department: Mr. Lyu Lingfei

- 12 -

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
January to March 2024

Prepared by Air China Limited

Unit: RMB’000 (Unaudited)

Items
First quarter

of 2024
First quarter

of 2023

I. Total revenue from operations 40,065,742 25,067,711
Including: Operating income 40,065,742 25,067,711

Interest income
Premium earned
Fees and commission income

II. Total operating cost 43,614,326 29,749,323
Including: Operating costs 38,728,738 26,319,512